

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST BANK,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DJL PROPERTIES, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GORDON R. BROOM

*Counsel of Record*

TROY A. BOZARTH

W. JASON RANKIN

HEPLERBROOM LLC

103 W. Vandalia Street

Suite 300

Edwardsville, IL 62040

(618) 656-0184

[gordon.broom@heplerbroom.com](mailto:gordon.broom@heplerbroom.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
COMPLETE LISTING OF PARTIES .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Proceedings in State Court .....	2
B. Proceedings in the District Court .....	3
C. Proceedings in the Appellate Court .....	4

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding Is In Error Because the Class Action Fairness Act Expressly Authorizes Removal by Counterclaim Defendants .....	7
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding Is Erroneous Because It Ignores the Purposes for Which CAFA Was Enacted .....	13
C. The Question Presented In This Case Is Recurring and of National Importance ...	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Dated March 24, 2010 .....	1a
Appendix B — Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Illinois Dated January 29, 2010 .....	6a
Appendix C — Memorandum And Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of Illinois Dated January 27, 2010 .....	8a

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix D — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Dated April 22, 2010 .....	18a
Appendix E — Relevant Statutes .....	20a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### CASES

<i>American Express Bank, FSB v. Percin</i> , No. CIV S-10-0331 LKK DAD PS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15989 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2010) .....	16
<i>Am. Gen. Fin. Servs. v. Griffin</i> , 685 F.Supp.2d 729 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2010) ...	16
<i>Capital One (USA) N.A. v. Reese</i> , Case No. 5:10-CV-580, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60608 (N.D. Ohio June 18, 2010) .....	16
<i>Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. v. Martin</i> , 178 U.S. 245 (1900) .....	10, 11
<i>CitiFinancial, Inc. v. Lightner</i> , Civil Action No. 5:06CV145, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41338 (N.D. W.Va. June 6, 2007) .....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Weickert</i> , 638 F.Supp.2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....	17
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	9, 10
<i>Johnson v. Moon</i> , 3 Ill.2d 561 (Ill. 1954) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Liberty Credit Servs. v. Yonker</i> , Case No. 5:10-CV-00838, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64933 (N.D. Ohio June 29, 2010) .....	16
<i>Palisades Collections, LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008) <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Shorts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2826 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Progressive W. Ins. Co. v. Preciado</i> , 479 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5, 16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	8
<i>Shamrock Oil &amp; Gas v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	9
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 372 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Unifund CCR Ptnrs v. Wallis</i> , Civil Action Nos. 06-CV-545-GRA, 06-CV-546-GRA, and 06-CV-547-GRA, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17989 (D. S.C. Apr. 7, 2006) .....	16-17



*Cited Authorities*

Page

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2, 119 Stat. 4-5 .....	1, 8, 13
§ 2(a)(4) .....	13
§ 2(a)(4)(C) .....	13
§ 2(b)(3) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	1, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(B) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	1, 5, 6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	1, 5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c) .....	4
735 ILCS 5/2-608 .....	14

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

SEN. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005) .....	13
